General Mandate, which will allow the Directors to allot and issue up to 49,752,392
Consolidated Shares, will serve as one of the equity financing alternatives for the Company to
obtain capital.

Having taken into consideration the short-term financial need of the Group as illustrated
in the section headed “Financial flexibility” and equity financing being the likely only feasible
fund raising method currently available to the Group, we are of the opinion that the New
General Mandate is essential to the Company for fund raising purpose to support its business
operations and hence is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM KINGSTON CORPORATE FINANCE LIMITED

– 16 –

(4) Potential dilution to the shareholdings of the Shareholders

Tabulated below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date (after the completion of the Subscription and the Conversion) and the shareholding

structure of the Company in the event that the New General Mandate is fully utilised:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date after completion

of the Subscription and
the Conversion

After full utilisation of
the New General Mandate

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Orient Day 141,805,800 57.00 141,805,800 47.50
A Director 2,518,199 1.01 2,518,199 0.84
Existing public Shareholders 104,437,961 41.99 104,437,961 34.99
Shares which may be allotted and

issued under the New General

Mandate – – 49,752,392 16.67

Total 248,761,960 100.00 298,514,352 100.00

As depicted in the table above, the new Consolidated Shares to be allotted and issued

represented 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and approximately 16.67% of the enlarged total number of issued shares of

the Company upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate. Assuming no Consolidated

Share will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date

and the Forthcoming SGM, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will

decrease from approximately 41.99% to 34.99% upon full utilisation of the New General